- 52 -

VILLAGE OF CAROL STREAM, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 54 -

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate (Continued)

determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the
Police Pension Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.25% was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6.25%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate

1% Increase
 (6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability $ 38,596,894 $ 28,355,627 $ 20,000,217

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)
Total Pension

Liability

(b)
Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)
Net Pension

Liability

BALANCES AT MAY 1, 2015 $ 63,093,642 $ 41,605,958 $ 21,487,684

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   1,428,933   -   1,428,933
 Interest   4,495,457   -   4,495,457
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (1,147,028)   -   (1,147,028)
 Changes in Assumptions   4,181,256   -   4,181,256
 Employer Contributions   -   1,705,946   (1,705,946)
 Employee Contributions   -   596,224   (596,224)
 Net Investment Income   -   (168,550)   168,550
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (2,174,679)   (2,174,679)   -
 Other   -   (42,945)   42,945

  Net Changes   6,783,939   (84,004)   6,867,943

BALANCES AT APRIL 30, 2016 $ 69,877,581 $ 41,521,954 $ 28,355,627

- 53 -

VILLAGE OF CAROL STREAM, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 55 -

10. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  The change in assumptions relate to the change in mortality rates used.

  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
   Resources

  For the year ended April 30, 2016, the Village recognized pension expense of

$2,351,614. At April 30, 2016, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources